Aras an Chontae,
Cnoc na Radharc, Gaillimh.
H91 HBKX.

Aras an Chontae,
Prospect Hill, Galway.
H91 HEKX.

Fén/Phone:  (091) 509 000
Facs/Fax:  (091) 509 010
Idirllon/Web: www.gailimh.ie

www.galway.ie

€ @GatwayCoCo
€ GalwayCounty

Tithiocht

Housing

7%{091) 509 300
4housing@galwaycoco.le

Deontais Tithiochta
Housing Grants

(091} 509 20t
dhousing@galwaycoco.ie

Selrbhisi Corparéideacha
Corporate Services
(091} 500 225
dcorpservidgalwaycoco.ig

Timpeallacht & Tréidliacht
Environment & Veterinary
{091 509 510
B<Jenvirgnment@gatwaycaco.ie

Bdithre, lompar, Cursai Mara
& Seirbhisi Ginearélta

Roads, Transportation, Marine
& General Services

#5(091) 508 309
EJroads@galwaycoco.ie

Acmhainni Daonna

Human Resources
(001) 509 303
EIhr@galwaycoco.ie

Métarchain

Molor Taxation

#(091) 509 099
Imotortax@galwayceco.le

Clar na dToghthéiri
Register of Electors
(091) 509 310
=lelectors@gatwaycoco.ie

Sairbhisi Uisce

Water Services

##(091) 509 505
Iwater@galwaycoce.ie

Pobal & Fiontar

Community & Enterprise
(091 509 521
[=Zcommunity@galwaycoco.ie

Pleandil

Planning

(091) 502 308
C<Jplanning@galwaycoco.ie

Leabharlann

Library

#4091} 562 471
Edinfo@galwaylibrary.ie

Combhairle Chontae na Gaiflimhe
Galway County Council

Appropriate Assessment Determination under:
the Planning and Development Act 2000 (as amended)
for:
Variation No. 2 (a) to the Galway County Development Plan 2015-2021

An Appropriate Assessment (AA) determination has been made by Galway County Council
regarding Variation No. 2 (a) to the Galway County Development Plan 2015-2021.

The Planning and Development Act 2000, requires, inter alia, a determination to be made as to
whether Variation No. 2 (a) to the Galway County Development Plan 2015-2021 warrants the
undertaking of AA. An AA determination [pursuant to Article 6(3) of the Habitats Directive as to
whether or not a plan or project would adversely affect the integrity of a Eurocpean Site and the
Planning and Development Act 2000 (as amended)] is being made by Galway County Council.

In carrying out this AA, the Council is taking into account the relevant matters specified under
Part XAB of the Planning and Development Act 2000 (as amended), including:

o The existing Galway County Development Plan 2015-2021 (and associated NIR and SEA
reports);

s Written submissions made on the Variation and associated documents while they were placed
on public display;

e The SEA Statement and Determination; and

» The Natura Impact Report (which considers other plans and projects and has taken into
account changes arising from submissions and observations received during public display).

It is determined that the risks to the safeguarding and integrity of the qualifying interests, special
conservation interests and conservation objectives of all European Sites have been addressed
by the inclusion of achievable mitigation measures within Variation No. 2 (a) and those in the
existing CDP. These prioritise the avoidance of effects in the first place and will reliably mitigate
these effects where these cannot be avoided. In addition, any lower level plans and projects
arising through the implementation of the Variation will themselves be subject to relevant stages
of AA when further details of design and location are known,

Having incorporated these mitigation commitments; it is considered that Variation No. 2(a) to

the Galway County Development Plan 2015-2021 will not result in effects on the ecological
integrity of any European Sitel.
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! Except as provided for in Section 6(4) of the Habitats Directive, viz. There must be:
a) no alternative solution available,

b) imperative reasons of overriding public interest for the plan to proceed; and

¢) Adequate compensatory measures in place.
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